

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI, OLSTEIN,  
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.  
JAMES E. CECCHI  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: 973/994-1700  
973/994-1744 (fax)  
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In re BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA	)	No. 3:20-cv-11059-MAS-RLS
SPOOFING LITIGATION	)	
_____	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	)	
This Document Relates To:	)	LEAD COUNSEL'S
	)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
ALL ACTIONS.	)	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN
	)	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
_____	)	AND EXPENSES AND SERVICE
	)	AWARDS FOR NAMED
	)	PLAINTIFFS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Section</b>	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	1
A. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund .....	5
B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the <i>Gunter</i> Factors .....	7
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement .....	7
2. Reaction of Class Members to the Fee Request .....	8
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	8
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action .....	10
5. The Risk of Non-Payment .....	11
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Action .....	11
7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded .....	12
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check.....	13
D. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Reimbursed.....	15
E. Service Awards Here Are Proper.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	2
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	4
<i>In re CIGNA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:02-cv-8088 (JB) (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Commodity Exchange, Inc., Gold Futures and Options Trading Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y.) .....	10
<i>De Vito v. Liquid Holdings Grp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 9763133 (D.N.J. Jan. 10, 2020).....	5
<i>In re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2722458 (D.N.J. May 10, 2018).....	3
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8

*Hall v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020) .....6

*Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....3

*Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....7

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....7

*High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) .....8, 11

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....3, 13

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....3

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....1, 6

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....3

*Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021).....4, 18

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,  
London Members*,  
2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) .....6

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018).....3

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....9

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings*,  
2019 WL 3283044 (D.N.J. July 22, 2019) .....3

*Marchbanks Truck Serv., Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.*,  
 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014) .....3

*Martin v. Altisource Residential Corp.*,  
 2020 WL 9763240 (D.V.I. Feb. 14, 2020) .....4

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 11575090 .....16

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....3, 12

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg.*,  
 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014).....13

*In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016) (Shipp, J.).....2

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....17

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....13, 14

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....11, 15

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) .....16, 17

*Stechert v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 2022 WL 2304306 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2022).....16, 18

*Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.*,  
 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....14

*Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.*,  
 352 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....3

*Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.*,  
 2021 WL 5907947 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021).....18

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2021).....13

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Third-Party Payor Litig.*,  
2022 WL 525807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022).....2, 4, 6

*In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010) .....14

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....*passim*

*Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021).....12

*Wood v. AmeriHealth Caritas Servs., LLC*,  
2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020).....4

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....15

**Statutes**

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §1, *et seq.*.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
